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	Item 5.02
	Departure of Directors or Certain Officers; Election of Directors; Appointment of Certain Officers; Compensatory Arrangements
	

	
	of Certain Officers.
	

	
	
	



As previously disclosed in the 2020 proxy statement of Planet Fitness, Inc. (the “Company”), David Berg did not stand for re-election to the board of directors of the Company (the "Board"). Mr. Berg resigned from the Board, effective as of the close of the 2020 Annual Meeting of Stockholders of the Company, held on April 30, 2020 (the “Annual Meeting”). Mr. Berg has served on the Board since September 2015, approximately one month after the Company’s initial public offering. During that time, he has also served as a member of the Board’s Audit, Compensation and Nominating and Corporate Governance Committees, including serving as the Chair of the Compensation Committee from May 2017 until his retirement. Mr. Berg’s retirement is not due to a disagreement with the Company, the Board or management on any matter relating to the Company’s operations, policies or practices. The Company is grateful for Mr. Berg’s leadership and service on the Board.

On May 1, 2020, in light of Mr. Berg’s retirement, the Board decreased its size from seven to six members to eliminate the vacancy.


Item 5.07	Submission of Matters to a Vote of Security Holders.

The Annual Meeting was held on April 30, 2020. A total of 73,081,830 shares were present or represented by proxy at the meeting, representing approximately 84.56% of all shares entitled to vote at the Annual Meeting. The stockholders voted on the matters presented at the Annual Meeting, and the shares present, in person or by proxy, were voted as follows:

1. Election of Directors

Proposal one was the election of two nominees to serve as directors of the Company, each for a term of three years. The results of the vote were as follows:


	Nominee
	Votes For
	Votes Withheld
	Broker Non-Votes

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Stephen Spinelli, Jr.
	42,688,564
	
	27,182,440
	
	3,210,826

	Enshalla Anderson
	68,627,136
	
	1,243,868
	
	3,210,826



Pursuant to the foregoing votes, the two nominees listed above were elected to serve on the Company’s Board of Directors. There were no additional director nominations brought before the meeting.

2. Ratification of the Company’s Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm

Proposal two was the ratification of the appointment of KPMG LLP as the Company’s independent registered public accounting firm for the year ending

December 31, 2020. The results of the vote were as follows:


	For
	Against
	Abstain
	Broker Non-Vote

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	71,282,893
	
	1,774,262
	
	24,675
	
	0



Pursuant to the foregoing vote, the ratification of KPMG LLP as the Company’s independent registered public accounting firm for the year ending December 31, 2020 was approved.

3. Advisory Vote on Named Executive Officer Compensation

Proposal three was the approval, on an advisory basis, of the Company’s named executive officer compensation. The results of the vote were as follows:


	For
	Against
	Abstain
	Broker Non-Vote

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	67,980,765
	
	1,724,211
	
	166,028
	
	3,210,826



Pursuant to the foregoing vote, the stockholders adopted a non-binding resolution indicating their approval of the Company’s named executive officer compensation.


Item 8.01	Other Matters

On April 30, 2020, the Board approved the following updates to its committee assignments:

	Audit Committee
	Compensation Committee
	Nominating & Corporate Governance Committee

	
	
	
	
	

	Fran Rathke (Chair)
	Stephen Spinelli, Jr. (Chair)
	Cammie Dunaway (Chair)

	Stephen Spinelli, Jr.
	Fran Rathke
	Stephen Spinelli, Jr.

	Enshalla Anderson
	Cammie Dunaway
	Enshalla Anderson



SIGNATURE
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